FILE NO. 160655

## RESOLUTION NO. 324-16

[Apply for Grants - California Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery Funds]

## Resolution authorizing the Department of the Environment to submit applications for all grants offered by the California Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery.

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Public Resources Code, Sections 48000 et seq., 14581, and 42023.1(g), the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle) has established various payment programs to make payments to gualifying jurisdictions; and

WHEREAS, In furtherance of this authority, CalRecycle has established procedures governing the administration of the payment programs; and

WHEREAS, CalRecycle's procedures require, among other things, an applicant's governing body to declare by resolution certain authorizations related to the administration of the payment program; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Department of the Environment is authorized to submit an application to CalRecycle for any and all payment programs offered; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of the Department of the Environment, or his/her designee, is authorized to execute all documents necessary to implement and secure payment; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That this authorization is effective until rescinded by this Board of Supervisors.



## **City and County of San Francisco** Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

160655 **File Number:** 

Date Passed: July 19, 2016

Resolution authorizing the Department of the Environment to submit applications for all grants offered by the California Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery.

July 11, 2016 Land Use and Transportation Committee - RECOMMENDED

July 19, 2016 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Peskin, Tang, Wiener and Yee

File No. 160655

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 7/19/2016 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Neven Angela Calvillo

Clerk of the Board

May

Date Approved